
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Lower Central Gardens Trust Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 March 2024 at 1.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr M Gillett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Cllr L Williams 
Cllr J Martin 
 

Cllr B Nanovo 
Mr R Boon 
 

  
 

 

All Members of the Lower Central Gardens Trust Board are summoned to attend this 
meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6085 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Sinead O'Callaghan or email sinead.ocallaghan@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 14 March 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.  

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 2 

 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 15th January 2024. 

 

 

4.   Tracy Jose Proposal to the Board 

 
Verbal 
Report 

5.   Lower Central Gardens Trust Board - March 2024 Service Update 3 - 56 

 The report provides service update information to the Lower Gardens Trust 

Board to demonstrate the Council commitment to maintain the public 
gardens known as "The Lower Central Gardens" in Bournemouth for the 
recreation and enjoyment of the public in accordance with the terms of the 

Charity Scheme made by the Charity Commission on the 13 May 2011. 

Items include: 

- Proposed Scheme of Officer Delegations 
- Christmas event proposals for 2024 and 2025 – 2032 
- Knife Crime Month of Action paper - Request for usage of Lower 

Central Gardens 
 

 

6.   Verbal Update on Financial Matters raised at the last meeting 

To provide the Board with a verbal update as requested at the last meeting. 

Verbal 

Report 

   

7.   Next Steps - Future Meeting Dates and Work Programme  

 To note, discuss and agree items of business for the Trust Board to 
consider at future meetings.  Also, to agree dates of future meetings. 

 

 

8.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to Agenda Item 4, the Board is asked to consider the following 
resolution: - 

 
‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that 

the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 

 



 
 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



LOWER CENTRAL GARDENS TRUST BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2024 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Matthew Gillett in the Chair 

 Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr L Williams, Cllr J Martin, 
Cllr B Nanovo and R Boon 

 

 
 

30 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

31 Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  

 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 and 19 September 
2023 be confirmed as an accurate record for signing by the Chair. 

 
33 Verbal Update on Enforcement actions taken in the Lower Central Gardens  

 
The Board was provided with a verbal update on the enforcement actions taken in the Lower 
Central Gardens.  
 
The Board was advised that the minutes of the previous meeting had  incorrectly stated that 
enforcement action was taken against a business operating in Lower Central Gardens. 
However, the business operated in the Triangle under the name 'Kinson Market'. The 
enforcement action had resulted in the closure of the business due to selling illegal vapes and 
cigarettes to young people. with most of the evidence obtained within the Lower Central 
Gardens. The Board was advised that the behaviour had since ceased and as the closure 
order had now expired, the business was operating again but remained under review.  
 

34 Financial Statements 2022/23  

 
The Commission and Charity Accountant presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. 
 
The Board was advised that it was a statutory requirement to agree the annual financial 
statements for the Lower Central Gardens and submit to the Charity Commission by 31 
January each year. The Board was asked to review and agree the accounts prior to them 
being signed off by the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation. 
 
Officers advised that it was the opinion of the auditor that the accounts were unmodified, with 
no issues, and confirmed that the portfolio holder was ready to sign the accounts for 
submission to the Charities Commission by its deadline.  
 
The Board considered the financial statements of 2022/23 and made the following comments:  
 

 In response to a query raised regarding the adjustment and increase of stock the 
Board was advised that it was due to stock being purchased.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Monday, 15th January, 2024  

 In response to a query raised regarding VAT and whether the charity will have VAT 
registration in the future, the Board was advised that a response would be requested 
from the officers and provided at the next meeting.  

 In response to a query raised regarding the formal recording of cheques that were 
made for cash received, the Board was advised that this was a potential issue raised 
by the auditor but since November 2023 cash was no longer accepted so did not pose 
an issue.  

 
RESOLVED that the Board agree the financial statements and the Letter of 
Representation for the financial year 2022/23. 

Voting: Unanimous  
 
Future Meeting Dates and Work Programme 
 

The Board discussed and suggested items that they wished to be included on future meeting 
agendas. 
 
It was agreed that the following items would be brought to the next meeting, due to be 
scheduled in March: 
 

 A general operational update  

 The Annual Planting  

 The tender of the ice rink  

 The Pavilion maintenance progress update   
 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 10.00  - 10.30 am  

 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 
Monday, 15 January 2024 

Page 2



LOWER CENTRAL GARDENS TRUST BOARD 

 

Report subject  Lower Central Garden Trust Board Meeting March 2024 

Meeting date  20 March 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The report provides service update information to the Lower Gardens 
Trust Board to demonstrate the Council commitment to maintain the 
public gardens known as "The Lower Central Gardens" in Bournemouth 
for the recreation and enjoyment of the public in accordance with the 
terms of the Charity Scheme made by the Charity Commission on the 13 
May 2011. 

Items include: 

- Proposed Scheme of Officer Delegations 
- Christmas event proposals for 2024 and 2025 - 2032 
- Knife Crime Month of Action paper - Request for usage of Lower 

Central Gardens 

 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

a) Trustees consider the revised draft proposed Scheme of 
Officer Delegations for implementation. 

b) Trustees support the following:  

(i) the one-year ice rink tender for 2024 and wider 
Christmas Tree Wonderland offer.   

(ii) the proposed Christmas offer for 2025 - 2032 which 
aligns the three contracts of ice rink, Christmas 
market and lighting concepts.   

c) Trustees’ grants permission for the Lower Central Gardens to 
be used for a variety of activities during the Knife Crime 
Month of Action 

d) Trustees allocate a single point of contact to liaise with the 
BCP Community Safety Team to discuss individual activities 

  

Reason for recommendations To allow the smooth running of the gardens, continued public enjoyment 
of garden events and for time sensitive matters to be dealt with by 
officers. 

The Lower Central Gardens Trust Board are made aware of the Knife 
Crime Month of Action and that permission is sought for the usage of the 
gardens within the project period. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Andy Hadley,  Climate Response, Environment & Energy 

Councillor Mike Cox, Finance 

Councillor Kieron Wilson, Housing & Regulatory Services 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons – Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Amanda Barrie Director of Commercial Operations 

Kate Langdown Director of Environment 

Kelly Deane Director of Housing and Communities 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Decision and Information  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Lower & Central Gardens Trust (LCGT) was created in 1873 under an Indenture 
(legal agreement) between BCP Council's predecessor body the Bournemouth 
Commissioners and Sir George Eliot Meyrick Tapps Gervis. The day-to-day control 
and management of the Lower Central Gardens and hence the charity, was varied 
by s.29 Bournemouth Borough Council Act 1985. This vested in the Council the 
general power to use, control and manage the Lower Central Gardens.  

2. The object of the charity is the provision of open space, and public building for the 
purpose of recreation and enjoyment of the public. 

Proposed Scheme of Officer Delegations 

3. The LCGT board is asked to consider a revised draft scheme for Officer delegation 
following feedback at the September 2023 meeting in relation to the operational 
activities as laid out in Appendix 1 under the direction of the Council’s Chief 
Operations Officer and the relevant directorates within the Council to support the 
timely operational delivery of functions and services that reflects the way of working 
since the Charity was established. 

Christmas Event Proposals for 2024 and 2025 

4. The LCGT board are asked to review and comment on the proposals for the 
Christmas Tree Wonderland event for 2024 which includes the procurement of an 
ice rink for a one-year period.   

5. The LCGT board are asked to review and comment on the proposals to tender the 
opportunity for the Christmas Tree Wonderland Events for 2025 – 2032, following 
the end of the current and proposed contracts related to the 2024 event. 

6. The associated information related to point 4 and 5 above can be found in 
appendices 2, 3 and 4 as part of this report pack. 

Knife Crime Month of Action - Request for usage of Lower Central Gardens 
 

7. In 2023 the Government introduced The Serious Violence Duty ensuring that 
councils and local services work together to share information and target 
interventions to prevent and reduce serious violence 

 

Page 4



8. The Duty aims to ensure that agencies are focussed on their activity to reduce 
serious violence whilst also providing sufficient flexibility so that the relevant 
organisations will engage and work together in the most effective local partnership 
for any given area. On 31st January 2024, in line with the legislation, the Safer BCP 
Community Safety Partnership published their Serious Violence Strategy. 

 
9. BCP Council has worked closely with partners and completed a Serious violence 

needs assessment which highlighted the most prevalent serious violence offences 
which occur in BCP. These are: 

 Sexual offences 

 Knife related offences 

 Robbery  
 Domestic Abuse 

 
10. Following the Serious Violence Strategy, and multi-agency working, an action plan 

has been formulated to address the issues highlighted. The BCP Community Safety 
Partnership (a statutory crime and disorder reduction partnership) has formulated an 
action plan to tackle the priority offences. One of the projects will be the Knife Crime 
Awareness Month. This will be 5 weeks of action, prevention, education and 
engagement between 15th April to 18th May 2024. The objective is to reduce the 
number of people who are carrying knives in BCP, and in particular in Bournemouth, 
and thereby reduce the number of knife related offences. Please see Appendix 5 for 
full item details. 

Summary of financial implications 

11. It is a statutory requirement to agree the annual financial statements for the Lower 
Central Gardens and submit these to the Charity Commission by 31 January each 
year. 

12. As part of the Christmas Tree Wonderland proposals, the relevant procurement and 
financial regulations would be followed with support from the relevant internal teams. 

13. In relation to Knife Crime Action month there are no financial implications to the 
Lower Central Gardens Trust Board that have been highlighted at this stage. 
Funding for the Month has come from the BCP Community Safety Partnership and 
the Dorset Police Crime and Commissioner.  

Summary of legal implications 

14. As part of the Christmas Tree Wonderland proposals, the relevant legal regulations 
would be followed with support from the relevant internal teams. 

15. See Appendix 5 for full details of legal implications regarding Knife Crime Action 
Month. 

Summary of human resources implications 

16.
[...]
of the natural environment allowing the public the widest possible use 
of this open space. 
 
2. The Lower Gardens provides the centre piece, that links seafront to the town 
centre and as such is vital in being a catalyst to animating the area through 
events that contribute towards the vibrancy, community cohesion and 
opportunities for new experiences for the benefit and enjoyment of residents and 
visitors. 
 
3. Christmas Tree Wonderland launched in 2018 and has since welcomed over 
25 million people to the town. It is an important attractor in what could be an 
otherwise quiet period. 
 
4. Christmas Tree Wonderland has compromised of three key elements, the ice 
rink, Christmas market and lighting concepts. Currently the ice rink is out of 
contract and the market and lighting concepts are in their last year of contract, 
(2024) . 
 
5. The council receives commercial income from both the ice rink and the 
market which contribute towards the budget for the lighting concepts, this is 
furthered by a council contribution, a contribution from the Town Centre BID and 
sponsorship.  

  
Proposal for 2024  
 

6. It is proposed that for 2024, a procurement process would be undertaken for 
the provision of an ice rink to support the Christmas Tree Wonderland offer.  The 
proposed term of the offer would be for one year, this would allow for contracts 
related to all three elements of the offer to align in terms of their end dates. This 
process has been agreed to by the procurement team and will conform to the 
council’s financial regulations.   
 
7. Due to the procurement process being only for one year it is proposed to 
keep the footprint the same as it has been since 2019.   
 
8. The parks department were generally satisfied with the measures the ice rink 
had taken in 2024 to further protect the grass and reduce the reinstatement to the 
Lower Gardens, although there was some damage and reinstatement needed 
this was the best condition the grass had been in
[...]

proof of this training to the Council. 

 

.2. All personnel provided should have a level of training given on their role from the Supplier 

before arriving onsite to ensure there are well briefed in dealing with emergency procedures, 

lost children, crowd management, command structure, crowd dynamics and counter terrorism 

awareness. 

 

 Termination 

 

.1. The supplier will be required to handover to the Council any data in an editable format 

(specified by the Council) and in a timely manner to support any reasonable request 

including but not limited to service review, re-procurement and data transfer to a new 

supplier.  

 

Page 52



Appendix 5 

Knife Crime Month of Action - Request for usage of Lower Central Gardens 

Background 

1. Serious violence has a devastating impact on lives of victims, families and instils fear 
within communities and is extremely costly to society. 
Incidents of serious violence have increased in England and Wales since 2014. For 
example, offences involving knives or sharp instruments increased by 84 percent 
between the year to June 2014 and the year to June 2020. 
 
In addition to tough law enforcement, we need to understand and address the factors 
that causes someone to commit violent crime in the first place. To that end in 2023 
the Government introduced The Serious Violence Duty ensuring that  councils and 
local services work together to share information and target interventions to prevent 
and reduce serious violence 
 

2. The Duty aims to ensure that agencies are focussed on their activity to reduce 
serious violence whilst also providing sufficient flexibility so that the relevant 
organisations will engage and work together in the most effective local partnership for 
any given area. On 31st January 2024, in line with the legislation the Safer BCP 
Community Safety Partnership published their Serious Violence Strategy. 
BCP Council has worked closely with partners and completed a Serious violence 
needs assessment which highlighted the most prevalent serious violence offences 
which occur in BCP. These are: 

 Sexual offences 

 Knife related offences 

 Robbery  

 Domestic Abuse 
 

3. Following the Serious Violence Strategy, and multi-agency working, an action plan 
has been formulated to address the issues highlighted. The BCP Community Safety 

Partnership (a statutory crime and disorder reduction partnership) have formulated 
an action plan to tackle the priority offences. One of the projects will be the Knife 

Crime Awareness Month. This will be 5 weeks of action, prevention, education and 
engagement between 15th April to 18th May 2024. The objective is to reduce the 

number of people who are carrying knives in BCP, and in particular in Bournemouth, 
and thereby reduce the number of knife related offences.  

 
4. The BCP Community Safety Partnership and the Dorset Police Crime and 

Commissioner have each committed £5,000 towards the activities being carried out 
within the 5 weeks of the project.  

 
The project has been tied in with national objectives around reducing knife crime 

culminating with Operation Sceptre running 11th-18th May and involves all 43 police 
forces taking part in an intensified effort to crack down on knife- enabled crime and 

violence and links with early intervention, prevention and education for young people.   
 

5. Examples of work planned during the month of action include: 
 Drop in sessions for parents and carers who are worried around young 

people potentially carrying knives 

Page 53



 The Youth Service are booking an artist to do some large knife related art 
work during the month. They will carry out a workshop with young people and 

then the artist will agree the design with the Youth Service and then paint the 
design over 2 days and available for the month. (Would like this to be in the 

Gardens) 

 Posters for Drs surgeries, schools and other locations around myths vs reality 

linked with knife crime  
[...]
hey occur, improving 
safety in the community, and reducing victimisation. 

Summary of equality implications 

14. Minority groups, including Black & Minority Ethnic people, people with disabilities 
and people from LGBTQ+ groups can suffer from hate crimes and incidents. Young 
people are disproportionately represented among both victims of crime and 
offenders, particularly with knife related offences and this project will be focussing on 
early intervention with young people.  

Summary of risk assessment 

15. Data management resources pose the greatest risk to the effective functioning of the 
Partnership, and data analysis.  

16. The partnership needs to respond to the highlighted priority offences and so must 
respond accordingly.  

17. There is limited knowledge available in terms of what works with young people 
around trying to reduce knife carrying and so evaluation linked with the various 
projects will be important for both the local BCP information and also national 
research, linked with the College of Policing.  

 

Background papers 

None 

Appendices   

1. KCAM Calendar of Events – current list of activities and other projects still in planning 
stages  

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Lower Central Garden Trust Board - March 2024 Service Update
	Appendix 1 Draft Officer Scheme of Delegations
	Appendix 2 Christmas Tree Wonderland report
	Appendix 3 -CTW 2024 Lighting Concepts
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27

	Appendix 4 - 2024 Christmas Tree Wonderland Ice rink specification v1
	Appendix 5 Knife Crime Awareness Month Report




Minutes of the meeting


LOWER CENTRAL GARDENS TRUST BOARD 

 
WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2024 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Matthew Gillett in the Chair 

 Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr L Williams, Cllr J Martin, 
Cllr B Nanovo and R Boon 

 

 
 

35 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

36 Declarations of Interests  

 
Councillor Bartlett declared a non-pecuniary interest to agenda item 5, as a Director of BH 
Live Enterprises. 
 

37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024 were approved, subject to the 
inclusion of Tracy Jose’s Proposal to the Board in the seventh paragraph of Minute 
number 34. 

 
38 Tracy Jose Proposal to the Board  

 
Tracy Jose presented a verbal proposal to the Board for a Sculpture to be erected in the 
Lower Central Gardens as a symbol of positive change in Bournemouth, following the tragic 
death of her grandson Cameron Hamilton. The Board was presented with a wooden model of 
the proposed Hands Sculpture and was given details of the proposed location, specifications  
and cost.  
 
Tracy explained the intention of the sculpture was to be a symbol of hope, growth and positive 
community togetherness for the community to show the continued and lasting positive change 
it was hoped that Cameron's tragic death would bring.  
 
The Board thanked Tracy for her heartfelt proposal.  
 
It was agreed that the officers would discuss the proposal with Tracy following the meeting. 
 

39 Lower Central Garden Trust Board - March 2024 Service Update  

 
The Director of Environment and the Director of Commercial Operations presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided a service update to the Lower Gardens Trust Board to demonstrate the 
Council’s commitment to maintain the public gardens known as "The Lower Central Gardens" 
in Bournemouth for the recreation and enjoyment of the public in accordance with the terms of 
the Charity Scheme made by the Charity Commission on the 13 May 2011. 

Items included: 

- Christmas event proposals for 2024 and 2025 – 2032 
- Knife Crime Month of Action paper - Request for usage of Lower Central Gardens 



Wednesday, 20th March, 2024  

- Proposed Scheme of Officer Delegations 
 
Christmas event proposals for 2024 and 2025 – 2032 

 
The Lower Central Gardens Trust Board was asked to review and comment on the proposals 
for the Christmas Tree Wonderland event for 2024 which included the procurement of an ice 
rink for a one-year period. 
 
The Lower Central Gardens Trust Board was asked to review and comment on the proposals 
to tender the opportunity for the Christmas Tree Wonderland Events for 2025 – 2032, 
following the end of the current and proposed contracts related to the 2024 event.  
 
The Board considered the proposals and made the following comments: 
 

 In response to a query raised regarding the length of the contract the Board was 
advised that the specification had not been finalised for the longer-term contract. A 
duration of seven years was proposed which would allow an operator to look at what 
they could provide and what level of investment they would have been willing to make 
as a part of the contract.  

 In response to a query raised regarding the condition of the site where the Ice Rink 
was to be placed, the Board was advised that due to the extended period of wet 
weather, the area had not had a chance to recover.  

 The Board raised concerns regarding the future condition of the site where the Ice Rink 
was to be placed and discussed whether the Ice rink should continue due to the 
damage it had caused to the gardens. Additionally, concerns were raised regarding the 
Ice Rink, Christmas Market and Christmas Tree Wonderland being grouped in one 
contract.  

 The Board was advised that the operator could find the contract less attractive if the 
ice rink, Christmas market, and Christmas lights offer were not offered together. 

 In response to a query raised regarding work that was done to maintain the site after 
use at Christmas, the Board was advised that the ground was reseeded and worked 
on but had been unable to recover due to weather.  

 The Board considered the positive feedback the Christmas events in the gardens had 
received from residents and visitors of BCP. 

 The Board was informed that the Christmas market and lighting had a contract for 
2024, whereas the ice rink needed a new contract for 2024. 

 In response to a query raised regarding the recommendation, the Board was advised 
that the one-year ice rink tender for 2024 and the wider Christmas Tree Wonderland 
offer were two separate offers and would be two separate contracts for the Board to 
consider.  

 In response to a query regarding the ice rink and the drainage of the surrounding grass 
area, the Board was informed that drainage measures could be discussed with the 
operator while finalising the offer. Options for drainage could be explored to ensure the 
grass would be more protected.  

 The Board was advised that the intention was that the Christmas wonderland would be 
supplied by an external operator from 2025 onward without the Council having to 
deliver anything directly.  

 In response to a query raised regarding the location of the Christmas Wonderland, the 
Board was advised that the location was selected to encourage visitors into the town 
centre, towards businesses and through to the seafront in support of the wider 
economics of the town centre.  

 In response to a query about the contract length, the Board was advised that changing 
it could affect vendor interest, although it was uncertain without market testing. 

 
RESOLVED that the Trustees support the one-year ice rink tender for 2024 with the 
condition that work is done to look at the options for a hardier form of grass.  
 



Wednesday, 20th March, 2024  

Voting: For – 3 Against – 3  
 

The Chair gave a casting vote for the recommendation.    
 
RESOLVED that the Trustees support the proposed Christmas offer for 2025 - 2030 
which aligns the three contracts of ice rink, Christmas market and lighting concepts. 
 

Voting: For – 3 Against – 3  
 

The Chair gave a casting vote for the recommendation.    
 

Knife Crime Month of Action paper - Request for usage of Lower Central Gardens 
 
In 2023 the Government introduced The Serious Violence Duty ensuring that councils and 
local services work together to share information and target interventions to prevent and 
reduce serious violence. 
 
The Duty aimed to ensure that agencies were focused on their activity to reduce serious 
violence whilst also providing sufficient flexibility so that the relevant organisations could 
engage and work together in the most effective local partnership for any given area.  
 
On 31 January 2024, in line with the legislation, the Safer BCP Community Safety Partnership 
published its Serious Violence Strategy. BCP Council had worked closely with partners and 
completed a Serious Violence needs assessment which had highlighted the most prevalent 
serious violence offences occurring in the conurbation. These were:  
 

 Sexual offences  

 Knife-related offences 
 Robbery 

 Domestic Abuse 
 
Following the Serious Violence Strategy, and multi-agency working, an action plan was 
formulated to address the issues highlighted. The BCP Community Safety Partnership (a 
statutory crime and disorder reduction partnership) had formulated an action plan to tackle the 
priority offences. One of the projects will be the Knife Crime Awareness Month, which would 
comprise 5 weeks of action, prevention, education and engagement between 15 April to 18 
May 2024, with the objective to reduce the number of people carrying knives in BCP, and in 
particular in Bournemouth, and thereby reduce the number of knife-related offences.  
 
The Board praised the idea and fully supported the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that Trustees’ grants permission for the Lower Central Gardens to be used 
for a variety of activities during the Knife Crime Month of Action 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
Proposed Scheme of Officer Delegations 

 
The Lower Central Gardens Trust Board considered a revised draft scheme for officer 
delegations following feedback at the September 2023 meeting in relation to the operational 
activities as laid out in Appendix 1. The revised scheme set out delegations under the 
direction of the Council’s Chief Operations Officer and the relevant directorates within the 
Council to support the timely operational delivery of functions and services that reflected the 
way of working since the Charity was established.  
 
The Vice-Chair raised concerns regarding the time the Board had been given to consider the 
delegations. Following some Board discussion, it was proposed that the Board take some time 
to consider the delegations and to make any suggestions.  



Wednesday, 20th March, 2024  

 
RESOLVED that consideration of the Officer Delegations be deferred until the Board 
meeting on 20 May 2024 for the Board to have more time to consider the report. 

 
40 Verbal Update on Financial Matters raised at the last meeting  

 
The Board was provided with verbal responses to the financial queries raised in the last 
meeting of the Board held on 15 January 2024.  
 
The Commission and Charity Accountant advised the Board of the following: 
 
In response to Cllr Nanovo’s query from the audit findings report, the Board was advised that 
BCP Council was the sole managing trustee and HMRC accepted that the activities of the 
Trust could be either subsumed within BCP Council’s VAT registration or for the Trust to be 
separately registered for VAT. The Trust was part of BCP Council’s VAT registration. 
 
In response to Cllr William’s query regarding a separate bank account for the Lower Central 
Gardens Trust, the Board was advised that BCP Council acknowledged the external audit 
findings regarding the Trust having a separate ledger and bank account. However, as the 
Trust’s activities were subsumed within BCP Council’s wider parks operations it was deemed 
impractical to separate them and so the Trust  uses BCP Council’s bank account. BCP 
Council as the sole managing trustee accepted the risk that was inherent in this decision. This 
arrangement had been in place since the Trust's inception, which preceded BCP Council. 
 

41 Next Steps - Future Meeting Dates and Work Programme  

 
The Board discussed and suggested items that they wished to be included on future meeting 
agendas. It was agreed that the following items would be brought to the next meeting in May: 
 

 Accessibility of the cashless system used in Lower Central Gardens concessions.  

 The Annual Planting  
 

42 Urgent Business - Art and Makers Market  

 
Following the receipt of a written request The Lower Central Gardens Trust Board was asked 
to consider an update regarding the Art and Makers Market. The Chair requested that an item 
of urgent business be added to the agenda in accordance with the Constitution. 
 
The Board received a verbal update regarding the Art and Makers Market. The Board was 
advised that the management of the Art and Makers Market would be put out to tender for a 
five-year agreement. The Art and Makers Market was previously managed in-house by the 
Council. A management agreement would enable the market to continue as a valued 
community asset. 
 
Following some Board discussion the Board noted the update and expressed their support for 
the continuation of the Art and Makers Market. 
 

43 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 
2 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 1.00  - 2.37 pm 



Wednesday, 20th March, 2024  

 
Chairman at the meeting on 
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 


